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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Antonino Tuttolomondo 
University of Palermo 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Authors analyzed the impact of the GLA haplotype D313Y on long 
term organ involvement and function reporting that the GLA 
haplotype D313Y does not lead to severe organ manifestations as 
seen in genotypes known to cause classical FD.  
This is a study conducted on a little sample, but it is conducted in a 
very elegant and impressive way and it is in my opinion original thus 
it is worthy of publication  
I have only minor comments:  
Authors on introduction section some sentences about the 
multiorgan and neurological involvement in  
1) Tuttolomondo A, Pecoraro R, Simonetta I, Miceli S, Pinto A, 
Licata G.  
Anderson-Fabry disease: a multiorgan disease.  
Curr Pharm Des. 2013;19(33):5974-96  
2)Tuttolomondo A, Pecoraro R, Simonetta I, Miceli S, Arnao V, 
Licata G, Pinto A. Neurological complications of Anderson-Fabry 
disease. Curr Pharm Des. 2013;19(33):6014-30  

 

REVIEWER Dr Michael L West 
Division of Nephrology  
Department of Medicine  
Dalhousie University  
Halifax NS  
Canada 
 
I have received consultant fees, research funding, contract research 
funding, speaker's fees, honoraria and/or travel grants from Actelion, 
Alexion, Amicus, Excelsior, Genzyme, GlaxoSmithKline. Shire and 
Sumitomo. 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Oder and colleagues present retrospective cross sectional and 4 
year longitudinal observational data on clinical outcomes in 5 adults 
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with the D313Y mutation in the GLA gene. This genotype has been 
proposed to be a pseudo-deficiency allele by some authors and 
disease-causing by others. This manuscript is the only one to 
provide longitudinal data that strengthens the argument for the 
D313Y change as a polymorphism.  
 
Major issues:  
1. Only a single male hemizygote is included in this report and 
should be noted in the limitations on page 4. Female Fabry disease 
heterozygotes are known to exhibit such a marked phenotypic 
heterogeneity that the relative absence of major clinical events over 
4 years observation in 2 subjects is not a convincing argument as to 
the non-pathogenic nature of this mutation.  
2. Missing reference ranges for many of the reported assays in both 
Methods and Results sections including Tables, e.g. NT-proBNP, 
AgalA, lysoGb3 etc.  
3. Lack of pathologic samples to exclude Gb3 tissue deposition with 
lamellar bodies. Please add to Limitations on page 4. While skin 
biopsies were done on subjects #1, 2 and 5, the pathologic findings 
are not reported in detail. Please include. If no EM examination was 
done on these samples then this should be indicated. There are no 
renal or cardiac biopsy material reported in any of the subjects. 
Please indicate this.  
4. Please include the gender of the subjects in Tables 1, 2, 3  
5. As there are only 3 subjects with longitudinal data, the individual 
data should be shown in Table 3 as well as the means, particularly 
as one of the subjects here was a hemizygote and the other two 
were heterozygotes which would be expected to have different 
phenotypes. Also report which patients are included in Table 3. 
Include the small number of patients with longitudinal data under 
Limitations p 4  
6. As clustered angiokeratomas and cornea verticillata are important 
diagnostic features in FD and listed in Table 2, their absence in the 
study population should be emphasized more in the Results and 
Discussion  
7. Was sensory examination part of the neurologic examination or 
just the QST? p 13 line 7  
8. Why was longitudinal follow up only available on 3 of the 6 
patients? Please explain.  
9. Are the reported decreases in eGFR and increases in serum 
creatinine and cystatin C over 4 years age-related as with 1% loss 
per year after age 30 reported in the general population rather than 
due to disease progression? p 20 line 10  
10. FD-associated pain, stress pain chronic pain and pain crisis are 
undefined in Tables 2 and 3. Evoked pain is also mentioned in the 
Results p 13 but not listed in any table.  
 
Minor issues:  
1. Typo p 8 line 50 "th10"  
 
2. “Unclear dermal manifestations” p 10, line 38 is vague and 
confusing; please elaborate on this.  
 
3. p 14 line 18 cMRI is undefined. While cMRI is presumably cranial 
MRI, in common usage cMRI is cardiac MRI and bMRI is brain MRI  
 
4. p 12 line 28 BMI units kg/m2 missing  
 
5. p 16 line 55 use GLA gene rather than “Agal encoding gene”  
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6. Table 2 abbreviation LLOQ missing from definitions  
 
7. Awkward sentences e.g. p 18 line3 “symptoms may develop age-
dependent…”  
 
8. p 19 line 59 “Nonspecific” not “unspecific”  
 
9. Table 3 abbreviations na= not available; na is missing from Table 
and list of abbreviations  
 
10. Typo reference 28 “Boston”  
 
11. Typo reference 33 “-10T”  
 
12. Inconsistent capitalization in references  
 
13. Figure 1 legend p 35 the patient # should be given  
 
14. Figure 2 legend p 35 “of note in difference to classical FD 
families’ is grammatically incorrect 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1: 

We would like to express our appreciation to the reviewers for their time and effort helping to improve 

our manuscript. Please find a detailed list of all issues raised and changes made to the manuscript 

accordingly below. 

 

 

1. Please insert in introduction section some more sentences about the multi-organ and 

neurological involvement. 

We updated the manuscript introduction accordingly, now further highlighting on “classical” 

multi-organ and/versus non-classical, e.g. organ-specific variants in Fabry disease. 

 

Reviewer 2: 

We would like to express our appreciation to the reviewers for their time and effort helping to improve 

our manuscript. Please find a detailed list of all issues raised and changes made in the manuscript 

accordingly below. 

 

Major issues: 

 

1. Only a single male hemizygote is included in this report and should be noted in the limitations 

on page 4.  

We agree that inclusion of more hemizygote subjects would have been preferable and are 

aware about this major limitation. Unfortunately, we were not able to convince additional 

relatives of the study patients to undergo investigations as no health problems or limitations 
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were perceived. We added an additional sentence on this limitation to the Strengths and 

Limitations section of the manuscript. 

 

2. Female Fabry disease heterozygotes are known to exhibit such a marked phenotypic 

heterogeneity that the relative absence of major clinical events over 4 year’s observation in 2 

subjects is not a convincing argument as to the non-pathogenic nature of this mutation. 

Indeed, the vast variety of inter-mutational and inter-individual geno-phenotype-correlations is 

yet not completely understood. As stated, female heterozygous patients usually do not exhibit 

progressive manifestations and complaints in the same way when compared to hemizygous 

male patients suffering from the same GLA mutation variant. Yet it is of note that (apart from 

one) none of the investigated study patients´ relatives - including both male and elderly 

female subjects supposedly at least in part affected by the D313Y genotype - felt the need for 

clinical investigation, even though the study subjects had many relatives. This somehow 

reflects their subjective reflection on genetically-related health issues in the respective 

families, yet of course impact limited by missing genetic analysis. 

 

3. Missing reference ranges for many of the reported assays in both Methods and Results 

sections including Tables, e.g. NT-proBNP, AgalA, lysoGb3 etc. 

Thank you very much for this important note. We inserted reference ranges for all biomarkers 

and assays in both Methods text and Table captions. 

 

4. A) Lack of pathologic samples to exclude Gb3 tissue deposition with lamellar bodies. Please 

add to Limitations on page 4. While skin biopsies were done on subjects #1, 2 and 5, the 

pathologic findings are not reported in detail. Please include. If no EM examination was done 

on these samples then this should be indicated. 

B) There are no renal or cardiac biopsy material reported in any of the subjects. Please 

indicate this. 

A) There is indeed only few histological data that could be included in the current study. A 

detailed report regarding skin manifestations and dermatologic investigations was only 

received for patient #2 and 5. Patient #2 was referred to skin biopsy due to rubiosis faciei, 

which started at very young age of two years. These skin manifestations were seen on 

respective patients´ cheeks and forehead. No further family member had any 

manifestations similar to these of this index patient. Skin biopsy studies revealed dilated 

vessels and perifollicular fibrosis with negative testing for anti-nuclear antibodies. Patient 

#1 (father of patient #2) was found by family screening, after his daughter was diagnosed 

with FD, but did not show any dermal manifestations. Patient #5 showed very nonspecific 

dermal manifestations visually similar to atopic dermatitis, which were investigated in a 

specialized clinic for dermatology. FD was finally diagnosed as a result of skin biopsy, 

which eventually led to genetic testing. 
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We added more information on dermal manifestations in Pat. 2 and 5 and skin biopsies to 

the revised Manuscript. 

B) We agree that in the effort to defiantly exclude, respectively elucidate pathologic Gb3 

accumulations in cardiac and/or renal tissue, it would be preferable to perform endo-

myocardial and renal biopsy studies. This is now also indicated in the revised Discussion. 

 

5. Please include the gender of the subjects in Tables 1, 2, 3 

Thank you for the note, we have inserted gender information in all manuscript Tables. 

 

6. As there are only 3 subjects with longitudinal data, the individual data should be shown in 

Table 3 as well as the means, particularly as one of the subjects here was a hemizygote and 

the other two were heterozygotes which would be expected to have different phenotypes. 

Also report which patients are included in Table 3. Include the small number of patients with 

longitudinal data under Limitations p 4 

Table 3 was updated and individual patient data of follow-up characteristics inserted. Baseline 

data can be found in Table 1 and 2. Mean±SD indicate changes over time. 

 

7. As clustered angiokeratomas and cornea verticillata are important diagnostic features in FD 

and listed in Table 2, their absence in the study population should be emphasized more in the 

Results and Discussion. 

We agree that both angiokeratome and cornea verticillata are of high importance in the 

diagnosis of FD. The lack of both in the investigated cohort might either be explained due to 

the small sample of analyzed patients or by a lack of these characteristics in respective 

D313Y patients, further strengthens the hypothesis of low pathogenicity. This is now also 

pointed out in the Discussion section (p. 20-21). 

 

8. Was sensory examination part of the neurologic examination or just the QST? p 13 line 7 

Every patient underwent complete neurological examination. The assessment of the sensory 

system was normal in all cases. 

 

9. Why was longitudinal follow up only available on 3 of the 6 patients? Please explain. 

Three patients were just recently investigated in the year of 2015, and further follow-up data 

will only be available in a couple of years. Due to the mild potentially FD-related complaints 

and good results of the clinical investigations, the next investigations in these patients were 

recommended after 3 years at the earliest, also based on the only limited interest expressed 

by the respective patients for earlier reinvestigations. 

 

10. Are the reported decreases in eGFR and increases in serum creatinine and cystatin C over 4 

years age-related as with 1% loss per year after age 30 reported in the general population 

rather than due to disease progression? p 20 line 10 
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We agree with the comment but did not place a high value on the 0.1 mg/dl increase in serum 

creatinine due to variability in measurement over time, as well as small shifts which cannot be 

excluded. Since no albuminuria is detectable we rate the measure of kidney function to be 

normal. Your comment on the age related decrease is another argument. Overall we decided 

to change the sentences on p20 line 10 into “renal function remained stable within the normal 

range throughout the observation period”.  

 

11. FD-associated pain, stress pain chronic pain and pain crisis are undefined in Tables 2 and 3. 

Evoked pain is also mentioned in the Results p 13 but not listed in any table.  

We thank the reviewer for this remark and apologize for the mistakes in terminology and 

numbers in Tables 2 and 3. As was stated in the Results section of the original manuscript 

(see page 12) none of the patients reported Fabry-associated pain at baseline and follow-up. 

We have corrected the respective entries in the revised versions of Tables 2 and 3. We now 

also provide the definitions of the different pain phenotypes in the legend of the revised Table 

2." 

 
 

Minor issues: 

 

1. Typo p 8 line 50 "th10" 

Changed into “thoracic vertebra 10”. 

 

2. “Unclear dermal manifestations” p 10, line 38 is vague and confusing; please elaborate on 

this. 

We added some more information on the dermal manifestations leading to skin biopsy in the 

respective patients. 

 

3. p 14 line 18 cMRI is undefined. While cMRI is presumably cranial MRI, in common usage 

cMRI is cardiac MRI and bMRI is brain MRI 

The abbreviations were indeed confusing and we changed the wording accordingly into 

cMRI=cardiac MRI and bMRI=brain/cranial MRI throughout the whole manuscript as 

suggested. 

 

4. p 12 line 28 BMI units kg/m2 missing 

We thank the Reviewer for the hint and inserted the missing unit in the text. 

 

5. p 16 line 55 use GLA gene rather than “Agal encoding gene” 

This was corrected as suggested. 

 

6. Table 2 abbreviation LLOQ missing from definitions 

The respective abbreviation has been inserted in the definitions. 
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7. Awkward sentences e.g. p 18 line3 “symptoms may develop age-dependent…” 

The sentence was corrected to “symptoms may develop not before the fourth or fifth life 

decade”. 

 

8. p 19 line 59 “Nonspecific” not “unspecific” 

Changed as suggested. 

 
 

9. Table 3 abbreviations na= not available; na is missing from Table and list of abbreviations 

Added as suggested. 

 

10. Typo reference 28 “Boston” 

Correct and changed. 

 

11. Typo reference 33 “-10T” 

We carefully re-checked all references.  

 

12. Inconsistent capitalization in references 

Even though we used the Endnote BMJ output style, indeed letter capitalization has not been 

completely consistent throughout the References. We carefully re-checked all references.  

 

13. Figure 1 legend p 35 the patient # should be given 

The revised Figure legend now states the patient numbers. 

 

14. Figure 2 legend p 35 “of note in difference to classical FD families’ is grammatically incorrect 

The sentence has been corrected in the revised manuscript. 

 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Prof Antonino Tuttolomondo 
University of Palermo, Italy 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Authors fully addressed all my previous comments. I have no further 
comment, thus the article is now worthy of publication 

 

REVIEWER Dr Michael L West 
Division of Nephrology, Department of Medicine, Dalhousie 
University, Halifax NS Canada 
 
I have received research funding, honoraria, and/or speaker's fees 
from Actelion, Alexion, Amicus, Ecelsior, Genzyme, Shire, 
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GlaxoSmithKline, Sumitomo Pharma, Synageva 

REVIEW RETURNED 02-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Oder and colleagues have re-submitted their manuscript "Organ 
manifestations and long-term outcome of Fabry disease in patients 
with the GLA haplotype D313Y" after extensive revision. They have 
addressed all of the concerns raised by the previous two reviewers.  
 
I have few comments:  
 
1. Methods, Laboratory test and biomarkers:p43 specify the samples 
for lyso-Gb3 as urine or plasma; specify agalA activity samples as 
whole blood, plasma or leukocyte; also specify sample source for 
lyso-Gb3 and agalA in Tables 1 and 3  
 
2.p48 change subheading "cranial MRI" to brain MRI to be 
consistent with prior changes  
 
3.p50 Change Subheading to "Four year follow-up"  
 
4.as only a single male patient with the D313Y mutation reported in 
this paper, the conclusion that the D313Y mutation does NOT cause 
severe organ manifestations of Fabry disease is overstated. This 
should be moderated with wording in the abstract, discussion and 
conclusions that the results "suggest" that the D313Y mutation does 
not cause severe organ manifestations of Fabry disease.   

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

 

Reviewer 1: 

No further issues declared. 

 

Reviewer 2: 

Minor issues: 

15. Specify the samples source for lyso-Gb3 as urine or plasma. 

We specified lyso-Gb3 origin as sampled from serum. 

 

16. Specify agalA activity samples as whole blood, plasma or leukocyte. 

AgalA enzyme activity was measured in leucocytes and this information added to the 

manuscript. 

 

17. Specify sample source for lyso-Gb3 and agalA in Tables 1 and 3 

All requested sample sources are now found in both the Methods section and Tables. 

 

18. p48 change subheading "cranial MRI" to brain MRI to be consistent with prior changes. 

We have changed the respective subheading into brain MRI. Thank you again for your very 

careful and precise revision of our manuscript. 
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19. p50 Change Subheading to "Four year follow-up" 

The respective subheading was changed as suggested. 

 

20. As only a single male patient with the D313Y mutation reported in this paper, the conclusion 

that the D313Y mutation does NOT cause severe organ manifestations of Fabry disease is 

overstated. This should be moderated with wording in the abstract, discussion and 

conclusions that the results "suggest" that the D313Y mutation does not cause severe organ 

manifestations of Fabry disease. 

We agree to this point and have attenuated the wording as suggested in order not to 

overstate the results.  
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